

Prior to use, carefully read the instructions for use.

EN

GC Acrylic Primer
Light-curing Primer for bonding composites to acrylics

For use only by a dental professional in the recommend-ed indications.

INTENDED USE

Increases the adhesiveness of light-curing composites to conventional acrylic resins used in dental laboratory procedures (e.g. modification of denture teeth/denture base resins).

CONTRAINDICATIONS

Avoid use of this product in patients with known allergies to methyl methacrylate monomer, poly methyl methacrylate polymer or acetone.

DIRECTIONS FOR USE

- Preparation of adhesion area. Roughen the surface by sandblasting with aluminum oxide (50µm at 2bar) or by roughening by tungsten burs. Clean the surface by steam cleaner or clean with oil free air. The prepared surface should not be touched anymore.
- Applying GC Acrylic Primer. Dispose a few drops of GC Acrylic Primer into a dispensing dish. Wet the adhesion area with GC Acrylic Primer by using a brush and light-cure the area to polymerize the material. Irradiation time and curing unit

Curing Unit	LABOLIGHT DUO	STEP-LIGHT SL-I	LABO-LIGHT LV-III, LV-II	
	Step-mode	Full-mode	Pre-cure	Final cure
GC A Pr	20sec.	3min.	20sec.	3min.

NOTE:

- Light-cure completely for an effective bonding strength.
 - Use a protective light shield or similar protective eye wear during light-curing.
 - Use fresh material and avoid leaving the material dispensed for a long period of time. Its high volatilization may cause insufficient curing or may decrease the bonding strength if it has been left too long on a dispensing dish.
 - Remove excess material to avoid any cause of decrease of the bonding strength.
- Layering of composite resin materials. Before layering please keep the layered surface free of any impurities. Place light-curing composite resin materials on the adhesion area and polymerize them in accordance with the manufacturer’s instruction for use (e.g. GRADIA PLUS (GC)).

STORAGE

Recommended for optimal performance, store in a cool and dark place (4-25°C / 39.2-77.0 °F) away from high temperatures or direct sunlight. Shelf life: 2 years from date of manufacture

PACKAGES

GC Acrylic Primer, Bottle 6mL

CAUTION

- In rare cases, the product may cause sensitivity in some people. If such reaction occurs, discontinue the use of the product and refer to a physician.
- The device cannot be used by other than by a dental professional.
- The device cannot be used for any indication other than in accordance with the manufacturer’s instruction for use.
- When cutting and polishing the prosthesis, wear a safety goggle, use a dust collector and wear a dust mask to avoid inhalation of cutting dust.
- Don't reuse a brush with other products.
- When carrying out the work, to provide sufficient ventilation to prevent headache etc. If it were inhaled by human, move to fresh location.
- Avoid inhalation or ingestion of material.
- Do not use near open flame. Keep away from sources of ignition. Keep away from direct sunlight.
- If not in use for a prolonged period of time, store in refrigerator, otherwise store at room temperature. GC Acrylic Primer is to be used at room temperature.
- GC Acrylic Primer is volatile. Use in a well-ventilated area. Apply to adhesion area and close the bottle quickly after application.
- Before closing the liquid bottle we advise to clean the nozzle. Always vertically close the bottle.
- In case of contact with eyes, rinse immediately with water and seek medical attention.
- In case of contact with oral tissue or skin, immediately remove with a sponge or cotton soaked in alcohol. Rinse immediately with water.
- In case of surface spills, immediately wipe off with a dry cloth.
- Do not mix with other similar products.
- Dispose all waste in accordance with local regulations.
- Personal protective equipment (PPE) such as gloves, face masks and safety eyewear should always be worn.

Some products referenced in the present IFU may be classified as hazardous according to GHS. Always familiarize yourself with the safety data sheets available at: www.gceurope.com or for The Americas http://www.gcamerica.com They can also be obtained from your supplier.

Last revised: 03/2018

MANUFACTURED by GC DENTAL PRODUCTS CORP. 2-285 Toriimatsu-cho, Kasugai, Aichi 486-0844, Japan	RESPONSIBLE MANUFACTURER IN CANADA: GC AMERICA INC. 3737 West 127th Street, Alsip IL 60803 USA DISTRIBUTED BY GC AMERICA INC. 3737 West 127th Street, Alsip, IL 60803 U.S.A. TEL: +1-708-597-0900 www.gcamerica.com
MANUFACTURED by GC EUROPE N.V. Researchpark Haasrode-Leuven 1240, Interlieuvenlaan 33,B-3001 Leuven, Belgium TEL +32 16 74 10 00	GC SOUTH AMERICA RUA HeliODORA, 399, SANTANA - SÃO PAULO, SP, BRASIL CEP: 00222-051 - TEL.: +55 11-2925-0965 CNPJ 08.279.999/0001-61 RESP. TEC: MAYARA DE SANTIS RIBEIRO -CRO/SP 105.982
GC CORPORATION 76-1 Hasunuma-cho, Itabashi-ku, Tokyo 174-8585, Japan	GC ASIA DENTAL PTE. LTD. 11, Tampines Concourse, #03-05 Singapore 52729 TEL: +65 6546 7588
GC AUSTRALASIA DENTAL PTY. LTD. 1753 Botany Rd, Banksmeadow, NSW 2019, Australia TEL: +61 2 9301 8200	PRINTED IN BELGIUM

Vor dem Gebrauch bitte die Gebrauchsanweisung sorgfältig lesen.

DE

GC Acrylic Primer
Lichthärtender Primer für den Haftverbund von Kompositen an Kunststoffen

Darf nur von zahnärztlichem/zahntechnischem Fachpersonal bei den angegebenen Indikationen verwendet werden.

VERWENDUNGSZWECK

Erhöht die Haftung von lichthärtenden Kompositen an Kunststoffen im Dentallaborgebrauch (wie z.B. bei der Individualisierung von Prothesenzähnen/Prothesenbasen).

KONTRAINDIKATIONEN

Vermeiden Sie die Anwendung dieses Produkts bei Patienten mit bekannten Allergien gegen Methylmethacrylat-Monomer, Poly Methylmethacrylat-Polymer oder Aceton.

GEBRAUCHSANWEISUNG

- Vorbereitung des Haftbereichs. Rauen Sie die Oberfläche durch Sandstrahlen mit Aluminiumoxid (50µm bei 2bar) an oder rauhen Sie sie mit einem Hartmetallfräser auf. Reinigen Sie die Oberfläche mit einem Dampfstrahler oder öl freier Luft. Die vorbehandelte Oberfläche sollte danach nicht mehr berührt werden.
- Auftragen von GC Acrylic Primer. Bringen Sie ein paar Tropfen des GC Acrylic Primer auf eine Arbeitsplatte aus. Benetzen Sie den vorbereiteten Bereich mit GC Acrylic Primer unter Benutzung eines Pinsels und lichthärten Sie das Material.

Poly-meri-sations-gerät	LABOLIGHT DUO	STEP-LIGHT SL-I	LABO-LIGHT LV-III, LV-II	
	Intervall-modus	Voll-modus	Vorhärten	Endhärten
GC A Pr	20sec.	3min.	20sec.	3min.

HINWEIS:

- Lichthärten Sie für eine effektive Haftung.
 - Benutzen Sie einen Lichtschutz oder eine Lichtschutzbrille, um Ihre Augen während der Lichthärtung zu schützen.
 - Benutzen Sie nur neues Material und vermeiden Sie das entnommene Material zu lagern oder wieder zu verwenden. Da das Material hoch flüchtig ist kann es ansonsten zu einer Verminderung der Haftung kommen, wenn es zu lange auf der Arbeitsplatte gelagert wird.
 - Entfernen Sie Überschüsse, um jede Ursache für die Reduktion der Haftung zu vermeiden.
- Schichtung von Kompositmaterial. Vor der Schichtung stellen Sie sicher, dass es keine Verunreinigungen auf der Oberfläche gibt. Tragen Sie das lichthärtende Kompositmaterial auf die vorbereitete Oberfläche auf und lichthärten Sie es nach den Angaben des jeweiligen Herstellers (z.B. GRADIA PLUS (GC)).

LAGERUNG

Zur optimalen Lagerung wird empfohlen, das Material an einem kühlen und dunklen Ort zu lagern (4 - 25°C/ 39.2 - 77.0°F). Geschützt vor hohen Temperatur- und direkter Sonneneinstrahlung aufbewahren. Haltbarkeitsdauer: 2 Jahre ab Herstellungsdatum

PACKUNGEN

GC Acrylic Primer, Flasche 6mL

VORSICHT

- In seltenen Fallen reagieren Patienten empfindlich auf das Produkt. Wenn dies der Fall ist, brechen Sie die Behandlung ab und überweisen Sie den Patienten an einen Arzt.
- Das Material kann nur von zahnärztlichem/ zahntechnischem Fachpersonal verwendet werden.
- Das Material kann nicht für andere Indikationen genutzt werden, als die in der Gebrauchsanleitung aufgeführten.
- Tragen Sie beim Beschleifen und Polieren des Wertstücks eine Schutzbrille, nutzen Sie eine Absauganlage und tragen Sie einen Mundschutz um das Einatmen des Schleifstaubs zu vermeiden.
- Nutzen Sie den Pinsel für keine anderen Materialien.
- Sorgen Sie bei der Arbeit für ausreichende Lüftung um Kopfschmerzen etc. zu vermeiden. Sollte es doch zur Inhalation gekommen sein, gehen Sie an die frische Luft.
- Vermeiden Sie das Einatmen oder Verschlucken des Materials.
- Nicht in der Nähe von offenem Feuer verwenden. Von Zündquellen und direktem Sonnenlicht fern halten.
- Wenn das Material für einen längeren Zeitraum nicht genutzt wird, lagern Sie es im Kühlschrank, ansonsten lagern Sie es bei Zimmertemperatur. GC Acrylic Primer wird bei Zimmertemperatur angewendet.
- GC Acrylic Primer ist flüchtig. Benutzen Sie es in einem gut belüfteten Raum. Tragen Sie es auf die vorbereitete Oberfläche auf und schließen Sie die Flasche sofort nach der Entnahme des Materials.
- Vor dem Verschließen empfehlen wir den Flaschenkopf zu reinigen. Schließen Sie die Flasche immer aufrecht.
- Im Fall von Kontakt mit dem Auge, spülen Sie es sofort mit Wasser und geben Sie sich in medizinische Behandlung.
- In dem Fall von Kontakt mit der Haut oder Mundschleimhaut entfernen Sie es sofort mit einem in Alkohol getränkten Schwamm oder Tuch. Spülen Sie sofort mit Wasser.
- Im Fall von Kontakt mit anderen Oberflächen, entfernen Sie e mit einem trockenen Tuch.
- Mischen Sie es nicht mit anderen ähnlichen Produkten.
- Entsorgen Sie Reste nach den örtlichen Abfallbestimmungen.
- Es sollte stets eine persönliche Schutzausrüstung (PSA) wie Handschuhe, Mundschutz und Schutzbrille getragen werden.

Einige Produkte dieser Gebrauchsanweisung werden als gefährlich gemäß GHS eingestuft. Machen Sie sich immer mit den Sicherheitsdatenblättern vertraut auf: www.gceurope.com Sie können auch über Ihren Händler angefordert werden.

Avant toute utilisation, lire attentivement le mode d'emploi.

FR

GC Acrylic Primer
Primer photopolymérisable pour le collage des composites aux résines acryliques

Utilisation uniquement par un professionnel dentaire et selon les indications recommandées.

UTILISATION

Augmente l'adhésion des matériaux composites photopolymérisables aux résines acryliques classiques dans le cadre des procédures de laboratoire dentaire (par exemple une modification d'une prothèse/ prothèse à base de résine).

CONTRE INDICATIONS

Ne pas utiliser ce produit chez les patients présentant une allergie connue aux polymères et monomères méthyl métacrylates ou à l'acétone.

MODE D'EMPLOI

- Préparation de la zone d'adhésion. Rendre rugueuse la surface par sablage à l'oxyde d'alumine (50µm à 2bar) ou par des fraises au carbure de tungstène. Nettoyer la surface avec un nettoyeur à vapeur ou avec de l'air propre. La surface préparée ne doit plus être touchée.
- Application du GC Acrylic Primer. Déposer quelques gouttes de GC Acrylic Primer sur un plateau jetable. Mouiller avec un pinceau la surface d'adhésion de GC Acrylic Primer et photopolymériser la zone pour polymériser le matériau.

Temps d'irradiation et unité lumineuse

Unité de poly-méri-sation	LABOLIGHT DUO	STEP-LIGHT SL-I	LABO-LIGHT LV-III, LV-II	
	Mode Step	Mode Full	Prépoly-mérisation	Polymérisation finale
GC A Pr	20sec.	3min.	20sec.	3min.

NOTE :

- Photopolymérisez complètement pour une adhésion efficace.
 - Utilisez un écran protecteur ou une protection similaire de vos yeux lors de la photopolymérisation.
 - Utilisez le matériau rapidement et éviter de laisser sur le plateau jetable pendant une longue période de temps. Sa grande volatilité pourrait diminuer la force d'adhésion.
 - Retirez tous les excès de matériau pour éviter toute cause de diminution de la force d'adhésion.
- Stratification de la résine composite. Avant la stratification, assurez-vous que la surface est sans impureté. Placez la résine composite photopolymérisable sur la zone d'adhésion et polymérisez-les selon le mode d'emploi du fabricant (ex : GRADIA PLUS (GC)).

CONSERVATION

Pour des performances optimales, il est recommandé de le conserver dans un endroit frais et sombre, (4 - 25°C / 39.2 - 77.0°F), loin des températures élevées et des rayons du soleil.

Péremption : 2 ans à partir de la date de fabrication

CONDITIONNEMENT

GC Acrylic Primer, flacon de 6mL

PRECAUTION

- Dans de rares cas, ce produit peut entrainer des réactions chez certaines personnes. Si tel est le cas, cessez d'utiliser ce produit et consulter un médecin.
- Ce dispositif ne peut pas être utilisé par un non professionnel dentaire.
- Ce dispositif ne peut pas être utilisé hors des recommandations d'emploi notifiées par le fabricant.
- Lors de la taille et du polissage de la prothèse, porter un équipement de sécurité, utiliser un collecteur de poussière et un masque pour éviter d'inhaler les poussières résiduelles.
- Ne pas réutiliser un pinceau avec d'autres produits.
- Lors de son utilisation, s'assurer d'une ventilation suffisante afin d'éviter les maux de tête. En cas d'inhalation, accéder à un espace aéré et frais.
- Ne pas inhaler ou ingérer le matériau.
- Ne pas utiliser près d'une flamme. Garder loin de toutes sources de chaleur. Conserver à l'abri des rayons du soleil.
- Si le matériau n'est pas utilisé pendant une longue période, il faut le conserver au réfrigérateur, sinon à température ambiante. GC Acrylic Primer doit être utilisé à température ambiante.
- GC Acrylic Primer est volatile. S'utilise dans une pièce bien ventilée. Appliquer sur la zone d'adhésion et reboucher rapidement le flacon après application.
- Avant de refermer le flacon, nous vous recommandons de nettoyer l'embout. Reboucher toujours le flacon verticalement.
- En cas de contact avec les yeux, rincer immédiatement avec de l'eau et consulter un médecin.
- En cas de contact avec la peau ou la muqueuse buccale, retirer aussitôt avec une boulette de coton ou une éponge. Rincer immédiatement avec de l'eau.
- En cas de projection, essuyer immédiatement avec un chiffon sec.
- Ne pas mélanger avec d'autres produits similaires.
- Éliminer les déchets conformément aux réglementations locales.
- Un équipement de protection individuel (PPE) comme des gants, masques et lunettes de sécurité doit être porté.

Certains produits mentionnés dans ce mode d'emploi peuvent être considérés comme dangereux selon le GHS. Consultez les fiches de sécurité disponible sur www.gceurope.com Vous pouvez également les obtenir auprès de votre distributeur.

Dernière mise à jour : 03/2018

Leggere attentamente le istruzioni prima dell'uso.

IT

GC Acrylic Primer
Primer fotopolimerizzabile per adesione composito su acrilico

Per uso esclusivamente professionale nelle indicazioni raccomandate.

INDICAZIONI D'USO

Aumenta l'adesività dei compositi fotopolimerizzabili sulle resine acriliche convenzionali impiegate in procedure odontotecniche (ad esempio modifiche di protesi mobili / resine per basi protesiche).

CONTROINDICAZIONI

Evitare di usare il prodotto in pazienti notoriamente affetti da allergie al monomero di metilmetacrilato e al polimero di polimetilmetacrilato o all'acetone.

ISTRUZIONI PER L'USO

- Preparazione dell'area di adesione. Irruvidire la superficie sabbiando con ossido di alluminio (50µm a 2bar) o irruvidendo con frese al tungsteno. Detergere la superficie con vapore o con aria priva di olio. Una volta preparata, la superficie non dovrebbe più essere toccata.
- Applicazione di GC Acrylic Primer. Erogare alcune gocce di GC Acrylic Primer in una vaschetta. Bagnare la superficie di adesione stendendo GC Acrylic Primer con un pennello e fotomerizzare l'area per far indurire il materiale.

Tempo di irraggiamento e lampada

Lam-pada	LABOLIGHT DUO	STEP-LIGHT SL-I	LABO-LIGHT LV-III, LV-II	
	Modalità graduale	Modalità completa	Pre-polimerizzazione	Polimerizzazione finale
GC A Pr	20sec.	3min.	20sec.	3min.

NOTE :

- Fotopolimerizzare completamente per ottenere un'adesione forte ed efficace.
 - Usare una maschera o gli occhiali protettivi durante la fase di fotopolimerizzazione.
 - Usare materiale nuovo e non tenere esposto a lungo il materiale erogato. Poiché il materiale è molto volatile, l'indurimento potrebbe risultare insufficiente o la forza di adesione potrebbe ridursi se il materiale viene lasciato troppo a lungo nella vaschetta dopo essere stato estratto dal flacone.
 - Eliminare il materiale in eccesso per evitare qualunque possibile causa di riduzione della forza adesiva.
- Stratificazione dei compositi resinosi. Prima di stratificare, accertarsi che la superficie interessata sia priva di qualunque impurità. Stendere i compositi resinosi fotopolimerizzabili sull'area di adesione e polimerizzarli secondo le istruzioni per l'uso fornite dal produttore (ad esempio, GRADIA PLUS (GC)).

CONSERVAZIONE

Per una resa ottimale del prodotto si consiglia di conservarlo in un luogo fresco e buio (4 - 25°C / 39.2 – 77.0°F) ontano da temperature elevate e dalla luce solare diretta. Durata utile: 2 anni dalla data di produzione

CONFEZIONE

GC Acrylic Primer, flacone da 6mL

AVVERTENZE

- In rari casi, il prodotto può causare sensibilizzazione in alcuni pazienti. Qualora si verificassero simili reazioni, interrompere l'uso del prodotto e consultare un medico.
- Il dispositivo può essere usato esclusivamente da personale odontoiatrico/odontotecnico.
- Il dispositivo non può essere utilizzato per indicazioni diverse da quelle riportate nelle istruzioni per l'uso del produttore.
- Durante le fasi di taglio e lucidatura della protesi, è necessario usare un dispositivo di aspirazione delle polveri e indossare una maschera protettiva per evitare di inalare la polvere generata nelle operazioni di taglio.
- Evitare di riutilizzare il pennello con altri prodotti.
- Durante le fasi di lavoro, provvedere a un'adeguata ventilazione per prevenire l'insorgere di emicrania, etc. In caso di inalazione, la persona interessata deve essere trasferita in un luogo aerato.
- Evitare di inalare o ingerire il materiale.
- Non usare in prossimità di fiamme aperte. Tenere lontano da fonti di accensione. Tenere lontano dalla luce solare diretta.
- Se non viene usato per un periodo di tempo prolungato, conservare il prodotto in frigorifero, altrimenti conservare a temperatura ambiente. GC Acrylic Primer deve essere utilizzato a temperatura ambiente.
- GC Acrylic Primer è volatile. Utilizzare in luogo ben aerato. Applicare il prodotto sull'area di adesione e richiudere il flacone subito dopo l'applicazione.
- Prima di richiudere il flacone, si consiglia di pulire l'ugello. Chiudere il flacone tenendolo sempre in posizione verticale.
- In caso di contatto con gli occhi, sciacquare immediatamente con acqua e consultare un medico.
- In caso di contatto con i tessuti orali o con la cute, rimuovere immediatamente il prodotto con una spugna o del cotone imbevuto di alcol e sciacquare immediatamente con acqua.
- In caso di sversamenti su una superficie, rimuovere immediatamente il prodotto con un panno asciutto.
- Non mischiare con altri prodotti simili.
- Eliminare tutti gli scarti in conformità alle normative locali.
- Indossare sempre dispositivi di protezione individuale quali guanti, maschere facciali e occhiali di protezione.

Alcuni prodotti a cui viene fatto riferimento nelle presenti Istruzioni per l'uso potrebbero essere classificati come pericolosi secondo le norme GHS. Prendere sempre visione delle schede di sicurezza disponibili sul sito: www.gceurope.com Le schede di sicurezza sono inoltre disponibili presso il fornitore locale.

Ultima revisione: 03/2018

Leer cuidadosamente las instrucciones aandachtig voor gebruik.

ES

GC Acrylic Primer
Primer fotopolimerizable para la unión de composites a acrílicos

Para uso exclusivo de profesionales de la Odontología en las aplicaciones recomendadas.

INDICACIÓN

Aumenta la capacidad de adhesión de composites fotopolimerizables a resinas acrílicas convencionales utilizados en los procedimientos del laboratorio (por ejemplo, la modificación de dientes en prótesis removibles / base de prótesis de resina).

CONTRAINDICACIONES

Evitar el uso de este producto en pacientes con alergias conocidas a monómero de metilmetacrilato, polímero de polimetacrilato de metilo o acetona.

INSTRUCCIONES DE USO

- Preparación del área de adhesión. Chorrear la superficie con óxido de aluminio (50 micras a 2 bar) o haciendo rugosa la superficie con fresas de tungsteno. Limpiar la superficie con un limpiador de vapor o con aire libre de aceite. La superficie preparada no se debe tocar más.
- La aplicación de GC Acrylic Primer. Dispensar unas gotas de GC Acrylic Primer en una bandeja de dispensación. Humedecer el área de adhesión con GC Acrylic Primer mediante el uso de un pincel y fotopolimerizar el área para polimerizar el material.

Tiempo de irradiación y máquina de fotopolimerización

Máqui-na	LABOLIGHT DUO	STEP-LIGHT SL-I	LABO-LIGHT LV-III, LV-II	
	Modo paso a paso	Modo completo	Prepolimerizado	Polimerizado Final
GC A Pr	20sec.	3min.	20sec.	3min.

NOTA :

- Fotopolimerizar completamente para una fuerza de adhesión efectiva.
 - Utilice un protector de luz o gafas de protección durante la fotopolimerización.
 - Use material fresco y evite dejar el material dispensado por un largo periodo de tiempo. Su alta volatilización puede causar un fotopolimerizado insuficiente o puede disminuir la fuerza de unión si se ha dejado demasiado tiempo en una bandeja de dispensado.
 - Retirar el exceso de material para evitar cualquier causa de disminución de la fuerza de unión.
- Estratificación de los materiales de composite Antes de estratificar asegúrese de que la superficie que se va a estratificar está libre de cualquier impureza. Coloque los materiales de composite fotopolimerizable en el área de adhesión y polimerizarlos de acuerdo con las instrucciones del fabricante para su uso (por ejemplo GRADIA PLUS (GC)).

ALMACENAMIENTO

Recomendación para un rendimiento óptimo, es almacenarlo en un lugar fresco y oscuro (4 - 25°C / 39.2 - 77.0°F) lejos de las altas temperaturas y de la luz del sol.Caducidad: 2 años a partir de la fecha de fabricación

ENVASES

GC Acrylic Primer, Bote 6mL

PRECAUCIÓN

- En casos raros, el producto puede causar sensibilidad en algunas personas. Si se produce esta reacción, interrumpir el uso del producto y consultar a un médico.
- El dispositivo no puede ser utilizado por otros que por un profesional dental.
- El dispositivo no se puede utilizar para cualquier indicación que no sea de acuerdo con las instrucciones de uso del fabricante.
- Cuando cortamos y pulimos la prótesis, llevar unas gafas de seguridad, utilice un colector de polvo y llevar una mascarilla para evitar la inhalación del polvo de corte.
- No reutilice el pincel con otros productos.
- En la realización del trabajo, para proporcionar suficiente ventilación para evitar el dolor de cabeza, etc. Si fuera inhalado por humanos, colóquese en un lugar fresco.
- Evitar la inhalación o ingestión de material.
- No utilice cerca de una llama abierta. Mantener alejado de fuentes de ignición. Mantener alejado de la luz solar directa.
- Si no se utiliza durante un período prolongado de tiempo, guardar en el refrigerador, de lo contrario almacenar a temperatura ambiente. GC Acrylic Primer se va a utilizar a temperatura ambiente.
- GC Acrylic Primer es volátil. Utilizar en un lugar bien ventilado. Aplicar al área de adhesión y cerrar la botella rápidamente después de la aplicación.
- Antes de cerrar la botella del primer se aconseja limpiar la boquilla. Siempre cerrar la botella en posición vertical.
- En caso de contacto con los ojos, lavar inmediatamente con agua y buscar atención médica.
- En caso de contacto con el tejido oral o la piel, eliminar inmediatamente con una esponja o un algodón empapado en alcohol. Enjuagar inmediatamente con agua.
- En caso de derrames en la superficie, limpie inmediatamente con un paño seco.
- No mezclar con otros productos similares.
- Eliminar todos los residuos de acuerdo a las normativas locales.
- Siempre debe utilizarse un equipo de protección personal (PPE) como guantes, mascarillas y una protección adecuada de los ojos.

Algunos de los productos que se hace referencia en las presentes instrucciones de uso se pueden clasificar como peligroso según GHS. Siempre familiarizarse con las hojas de datos de seguridad disponibles en: www.gceurope.com También se pueden obtener de su proveedor habitual.

Última revisión: 03/2018

Lees de gebruiksaanwijzing aandachtig voor gebruik.

NL

GC Acrylic Primer
Lichtuithardende primer voor het hechten van composiet aan kunsthars

Alleen te gebruiken in de vermelde toepassingen door tandheelkundig gekwalificeerden.

AANBEVOLEN TOEPASSINGEN

GC Acrylic Primer verhoogt de hechting van lichtuithardende composiet aan de conventionele acrylharsen die worden gebruikt bij de procedures van tandtechnische laboratoria (bijv. wijziging van prothesetanden op prothesebasisharsen).

CONTRA-INDICATIES

Vermijd het gebruik van dit product bij patiënten van wie bekend is dat ze allergisch zijn voor methylmethacrylaat-monomer, polymethylmethacrylaatpolymeer of aceton.

GEBRUIKSAANWIJZING

- Prepareren van het hechtingsgebied. Ruw het oppervlak op door het te zandstralen met aluminiumoxide (50 µm bij 2bar) of met behulp van een hard metaal boor. Reinig het oppervlak met een stoomreiniger of maak het schoon met olievrije lucht. Het geprepareerde oppervlak mag niet meer worden aangeraakt.
- Aanbrengen van GC Acryl primer: Giet een paar druppels GC Acryl Primer in een mengschaalje. Bevochtig het hechtingsgebied met behulp van in GC Acryl Primer gedrenkt borsteltje en polymeriseer het gebied om het materiaal uit te harden.

Belichtingstijd en uithardingseenheid

Uit-hardings-eenheid	LABOLIGHT DUO	STEP-LIGHT SL-I	LABO-LIGHT LV-III, LV-II	
	Stapsgewijze modus	Volledige modus	Prepolymerisatie	Eindpolymerisatie
GC A Pr	20sec.	3min.	20sec.	3min.

OPMERKING:

- Polymeriseer volledig voor een doeltreffende hechtsterkte.
 - Gebruik een beschermingsbril of vergelijkbare oogbescherming tijdens het polymeriseren.
 - Gebruik vers materiaal en voorkom dat het materiaal langdurig aan de omgeving wordt blootgesteld. Door verdamping is het mogelijk dat er onvoldoende uitharding optreedt of dat de hechting afneemt als het te lang in het mengschaalje heeft gelegen.
 - Verwijder overtollig materiaal om te voorkomen dat de hechtsterkte afneemt.
- Aanbrengen van composietmaterialen. Voordat u laagsgewijs gaat opbouwen dient u zich ervan te vergewissen dat het oppervlak vrij is van onzuiverheden. Plaats de lichtuithardende composiet-materialen op

